o Barndam

'HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

wooz. BENSH-YN
PARTS LIST

\6% & an plubowss

BARUDAN CO.. LTD.

ADDRESS S06 JOSulJI
: ICHINOMIYA-CITY - AICHI-PREF -
JAPAN
TEL, <0586>76-1 |37
FAX. <O586>77- 1499
TELEX 4573268 BARUNA J
CABLE BARUNA ICHINOMIYA

(1E)1. 100A (D



HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY
BENSH-YN

MACHINE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

ITEM No = : Page Mo

Machine layout BENSH-YN
Table - Frame

BEd 87 S5y “weviivi paoiiea B ST B snima sre mnsiman s ey

Encaoder a‘ssy Mk mak ras sEE wrw st sss d4d ame sae s

Take up lever a'ssv T P

@
@
@ Thread cutting mechanismI (Thread CUTTING SBCTIAN) ter vve err snn vut e ves aes it ces v ees i
@
®
®

Take up lever a’ssv || LR LA T PR 1 R A 1

=)

Needf& ba'." meChaniSﬂTI L T T O S Y ]
Need|e Dar mechanismIE === s oo e si i sunions sviivas was aqiues 450 a5 G0 iand Seviia s ois vss yiy aae ves ans oie 1
Needle bar mechanmiSmIT «or v cvr cme tor tor arn art cot trn ver wa vas ane was aes ars ah bee en an fes e e e ae aae ean
Jump a’ ssy

Thread guide mechanism

Thread cutting mechanisml (Thread away section)

Thread cutting mechanismi (Thread SUPPOTt SBCTION) ---=xr =veovr mer crevan 1o

Thread cutting mechanismIV (Drive section)

Driva mechanism I ..................A...”.......................-. BTA e NEm Add ees e ebe e R ssarae aad sae
Drive mechanism '[[ aa R e e ...,........,...A.......................'.".‘-..-..

Color change MECHAN T EM T c-- -vr w58 trr snn sue vuh mun von wis was d4h sin bid mee 4on sma ros man sen

Color change me%hanismﬂ------"------------'--”--“'

Pantograph drive mechanism[ (Pantograph - Guide cover)

Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction - Front)

Pantograph drive mechanisml (H-Direction - Rear)

R B W W W N R RN R —

Pantograph drive mechanismIV (H-Direction =+ Drive)

Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction+ Two railes and LM guide use) = ee

£

Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction+ Three railes)
Pantograph drive mechanismVI(V-Direction+ Drive)

Control system

N D o AN O O AN O 0O A NS 0 $ e NS o oo B ra —

Dpt i Q] ¢ %%= === Sms smsmas as sel ks at SEE G4k Bed mas mma omasoaag mww e waE Ees R R mad mas 4es me rh

80P ROREAEREIRSE®®A

Thread guidé mechanism (Lower thread sensorium) ==«

| DEX WA BN e e B B AN s a4l dE eah ek ks kwe e ey e e A eEs wEE A wes mAd SR ERE SR N



Machine layout BENSH-YN

A2 R -

woos. BENSH-YN—




Tabl e__;-.-'F_lja_m_e—'

O




LRIV I OJUVU UL

il i Wl A

2| WW1400T70 | Table holder 5 o
J|HP120020 |M6 Mid jack bolt €
4 | 1AHB2024053045G | Frame I
5/ A9012213|Level adjuster (C-1275-A-4) 5
6 Hex. bolt M20 X 65 4
T ISHB'20-24(]53{)J Shaft cover morl YS$-20 P=240,/530 1]
8 |HP1401 11 |Table support (310L) 4| 3%
9 | HP141450 |Table support  (1169L) With notch 2 | =
10 |HH140260 |Table support  (215L) 1| S
LI'|HP140841 |S5ubtable support  (215L) 8
12| HP140490 |Table support (480L) 4 | %
L 3I Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20
‘14 |HP140120 |Table support bracket 4
15| HP141080 |Sub table support  (2300) 6 |3
16 Hex. socket bolt M10 % 40
L 7 | 1BHY3018560045H | Table 1|3
18 |HP14010085]Table support (For H Strok T850) | ]
15| HP1400%90 | Table support
20 HP141090 |Morable table support
21 HP140170 |Table support bolt 1
22 . I Hex. socket bolt M10x 30
23 | KC140121 |Table reinforcement plate 1
24 Truss screw MG % 35
25 |HP130021 |Bridge support 2
2 6 | 1EHY3018560045H | Bridge 1| 5
27T |HV310030|5haft support cover 1
128 |HP321110 |Lower shaft connecting coupling cover 1
! 29 Hex. socket bolt MiZ x40
230 | Hex. socket bolt M8 25
{81 |HP120030 |Base plate  (200x200%TL) 5
32| Truss screw M5 10
33 | HBL1 30040 |Bridge support base (center) L ~
34 |HB13008045| Bridge support H Strok 450 1|3
35 Hex, nut M3
36 | HH140540 |Spring
3T Hex. nut 3/8
38 Truss pias biss 5x23
39 Hex. bolt M3 =25 B i N
40 Woud screw 5. 1%x25
41 Truss screw M8 x 25 (Undercut}
42 Nut  (C) M4
43 |HW140040 |Table support (400L, P=70) | 2
44 | HW1 40050 |Table support (240L, P=70) | 2
45 |HW!1 40030 | Table support (1551, P=133) | 4

(1EJ1. 100



@ Bed & ssy—




@Bed a ssy (H=Head Q' T)
ITEM| LIST Mo DESCRIPT ! ON | @1y REMARK
1 |HP250769 | Needle plate i Hx1p
2 |[KF 250900 |Needle plate set screw (SWI1/64 40%7) - lmxg) .
3] A901 2154 |Thrust washer TRA-512  luxa|
4 |HP22071 2 |Lower shaft gear (S) Hx 1
5 |HB2 10230 |Lower metal a'ssy {For small bobbin} | H= 1 -
HBZ2 L0240 | Lower metal a"ssy (For middle bobbin) | Hx : -
6 | KF220440 |Bobhin case (SCI5-NS) Hx1|Far Wﬂlﬂ’?’L__ )
KF 220302 |Bobbin case BC~DBM(EE)-NHL5 Middie bobbin ___}IX 1 FO{_Tiqd]C ?EEE?Q__.____H___
T|KF220410 |DBobbin HX1 | For small bobbin
KF 220421 |Bobbin (HSM) (DBM)(Aluminium For middje bobbin) i Hx I | For middle bobbin____________
8 | KF220780 |Rotating hook HSL-ACMIQDTS H > 2 ] For small bobbin e
{HB220010 Rotating hook HSL-ACM2QTS)Middle bobbin Hox 2 [Fur middle bobbin
9 HP220680 | Lower shaft collar J H» I | For small bobbin o —
HK2 20681 |Lower shalt collar | Hx | | For middle bobﬂhin _
10 [HP220720 | Lower shaft (Bevel gear)- Hx L |For smll bobbin
HP 220730 |Lower shaft for middle bobbin (Bevel gea;‘) | Bl ! For mi_dﬂ_cﬂbbin— _—
11 |HP220701 |Lower shaft metal (Bevel gear) I %1 | -
12 | KL220140/0i] feitc I{::? T = -
13 )HH220570 Lower shaft metal ol felt Hx 1
14 | KF220511 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket Hx1
15 |HP 210341 |Bed (Bevel gear) H> 1 | For small bobbin o
o HP 211050 |Bed for middle bobbin H> 1 | For middle hobbi;_____m___—h__
I 16 HP321082|Lower shaft connecting gezr (lLarge gear) ] Hx | | —_— N
T HP321090 lLerer' shaft connecting shaft collar Hx1 - I
18 A301 4022 |D=12 Blannking cover H.>< 1
19 | Screw (SM11/64 405) B |
20 Hex. socket set screw Mi x5 T
21 Hex. sockel set screw M55 ] ) _
22 Flat screw (SM11/64 40x10) /
23 Flat set screw (SM11/64 40 4) |
2.4 | flex. socket set screw M3 [0 T
2iH - [_H_g socket bolt ME % 25 o
26 | Hex. socket set screw M3 8
2T |A9011111 Needﬁﬁrjﬂ%]%) Hx i__——.—____h_’
= —_—— i SO S

(IE)L, 100



(—SW&M

@ Thread cutting mechanism ] (Thread cutting section)-




Ld
£

DLDDIDIIOIIIOIOS

30

@ Thread cutting mechanism I (Thread cutting section) (H=Head 0" TY)
ITEM LIST e DESCRIPTI ON Q'T\"J REMARK
1 | KN27 16521 | Thread culter knife bracket H* 1 | For small bobbin
HP 272550 | Thread cutter knife bracket (Middle bobbin) Hx 1 | For middle bobbin
2 JKN271980 |Lower knife driving lever Hx 1 | For small bobbin
HP 272560 |Lower knife driving lever (Middle bobbin) Hx 1 | For middle bobbin
3| KC2T08970 |Lower knife turning shaft Hx1
4 | KN2T7 1560 |Knife lever H1
5 - Hex. socket boit M6 =35 (with washer)
f Hex. socket set screw My %@
7T|KN270952 |Driving knife Hx1
8 KNZ2T 1620 |Solenoid stay H> | | For small bobbin
|HP272 570 | Solenoid stay (Middle bobbinn) H 1 | For middle bobbin
3 |A905601 0 Rotary solenoid (4EL25-33x3xBx% Q) Hx1
LO|KN271630 |Solenoid lever Hx ]
I1'1 |KN2T 1645 |Upper thread hook Hx !
12 KN27249)0 |Stopper eccentric Hx2
13 | Hex. socket bolt MG =< A5(with spring washer) Hx ]
14| KF23064d0 |Llock connecting bar clamp Hx 1 ]
15 KF22051 1 |Bobbin stopper Hx | ]
16 [HP272002 |Threat plate CMP (for thread cutter knife) Hx> 1
L7 Hex. socket bolt MG X20(With spring washer)
18 HT270160 |Lower thread support stay (Upper)CME Hx1
19 /KN272540 | O-Ring (14p8) Hx 4
20 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 10
21 LHT270180 |Lower thread support stay (Lower)CMP Hx1
22 Round screw M3x2
23 |KN270961 |Fized knife Hx 1
24| KC270880 |Set screw (Fixed knife) Hx1 .
125 | HP 250783 | Needlé plate Hx i
126 |A9013066 |Wave washer (WH-5) Hx 1
97| Hex. socket bolt M4 x 8
28 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10
28, Screw (SM11/64 40>10)
Hex. nut W |

@YY Y PVIIIOVYIIIIUOY YO WYY PO IDDDDDPDIOOD DD

(IE)1. 100



@ Encoder & ssy




@Encoder a ssy

| TEM LIST Mo CESCRIPT I ON _!D'TY‘ R EMAREK

1/ HBE20¢D03D I,ower shaﬂ uunncctiug beiring hase (Middlc) | | I-‘or midd]e hobbin

B3-SR 05D Lnu{:r shall connecling buumg base (Smali) i ! I'm qm]] hubtml

21 AG0L 11 L1 | Needle beEerg LFLA 2012%)

o e ot _lli e

A90 1L D101 | Thrust bearing (WSB1104)

3 1_ -
4 /A9010100 |Thrust bearing (AXKLLOA)
| :

5 1AD010102 ‘Thrusl bearing (GSHL104}

6| HH48LD70 [Pulsc mator conpecting shaft collar i 1

i T i — e
HP3 2 ¥l IErn:uder driving gear Nol ‘7 ]J.— - _ p

(8]

7
8 JHEd B2 7
8

0 | Encoder driving gear No? | L |
KN5110 |

[]
0 | Position coder (For mechine 051)

"I

10 [HP33 1822 | Encoder retainer P [
Tt

- W b W Al a e o W oV YV s ¥ YN oJ

-

L1y lex, socket bolt MA = 18 1

] 2 Hex. socket bolt . MBx23 o ﬂ —~| )
13 Hex, sucket set screw .' M= 8 l ]
B flex. socket set screw Mo 8 I =

1 & Hex. socket set screw M5 =3 ’_

|
|
|
|
|

o | B e =
A P I

e e e———

e e e e
I

J N X N ——

| - —
__L_ _____f:&jj_____

N 5 N
— S

| + ___________%_T ..... .

| e e ]
mm__ilii;:i::;f:;;fiifff_ o
R T

. NIV N -

= = S SR SRS S
- e S SRS S
r——“m~——————_——%_f-—_————




_WM ® Take up lever a' ssy I-—




(7) Needle bar mechanism | (H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LISTN:L| DESCRlPTlON l]O'T‘(II REMARK
1 Turning plate a’ ssy ll Hxl [
9 | HT2 30130 |Needle bar cap leQl,
BI-H_BESOIQU Lock lever shaft H><l|
4 | KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp \ H % l_ll__
5| xC330410|Lock connecting rod (1-2000) - J'G | ]
g HT230810 |Needle bar a’ ssy \l Hx9 ‘ o ol

v | HT23025 1 |Needle bar spring (Upper? | Hx g - - |
HT2301 41 |Pressure fant \ﬂx 9
H

8
3| KF23091 J[]-Ring (Small) P-8B

— 15 — (IE)1. 100

10 HT230120 |Washer 2.4 I-IX.‘}I
11 'HT 2380670 |Needle clamp (With hook) Ex?t_ |
12 | KF230250 |Needle (DBK5-11) Hx*J I|
13| KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SH3/6) Hx§ |
{4 |HT230570M| Turning piate : x| i
. m HT2306090 |Turning plate felt (Upper) | Hx 1 | ]
{16 |Aa901 4055 |0Ring ARSD ST 4\3{ ><1_r+_—_______v_____‘_
|17 |HT230062 Needle bar spring (Under) H = 18 ]
W AG011023 |Thrust bearing outer (G51528) Hx2 =
Cl1olasornoz | | Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) H X 2
|20laso11022 | Thrust washer (AS-1528) B lmery
. 91 | HT230550 |Driving shaft lower metal R J_I-l‘»f 11 ) 1
. 9o |HT22301 80 |Turning plate joint pin Hx 1l L
; 2 |KF 330180 |Lock bar hand grip 4 ) ]
\ 24 HBE’.SDIBDI Lock lever brackel Hx 1
‘ 51 KL230180 |Lock lever Hx> 1
96 |KF23066 1 |Lock lever spring Hx |
g 27 |KF23067 0 | Lock lever spring pin Hx 1
o [HT230151 |Needle bar guide Hx 1
‘-'-, 29 | HT 23004 L |Needle bar B} Hx1 |
4 50 | HT 280330 |Cloth winder stop latch sel clem Hx | ]
> 3L . Hex. socket set screw M4 =4 1
3 32 |HT2301 11 |Turning plate felt | H= 1 | il
A |33|A901°2053 |Hex. socket set screw (With steel ball) MG %0, 7x8 HxZ
» |34 |HT230262  Washer (For set clanp) | 1 g ]
A 35 lex, socket button bolt Md RS o - e
A |36 Hex. socket bolt ME %18 . \ :
A |37 Hex. sockel set screw M6 x5 ‘ S
) 38 Hex, socket set screw M1 X6 _‘-— T i
A |39 Hex. socket set screw M3 x5 B e
= |10 Hex. nut M4 (I iR
=) 41 Hex. sockel bolt M3 =8 |
A 42 Hex. socket sel screw M4 >4 (With adhesion) _[ ) __'__i‘__
=
D
=
=



Needle bar mechanismlIl

®




@8 Needle bar mechanismll

(H=Head ¢ TY)

ITEN | LIST Mo DESCRIPT I ON Q'Y REMARK
LYHTZ230480 |Link (Small) HXx 1
2| HT230320 |Square ball pin H = 1 y
3 |HT 230340 | Pressure foot support rubber H o> |
4 |HT 230370 |Pressure foot support Hx | "
S |HTEZ230500 (Set slide block Hx |
6 /HT 230450 |Link roller jeint pin Hx |
TIHTZ30460 |Link pin (Large) Hx 1
BIHT230480 |Link (Large) Hx 1
9 HT230760 |0il core (8mm) 150
FOJA901 2164 |Thrust washer (R-TW0815) HAl e e e
LI |HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar Hx !
12 [HT 230510 |Needle bar driving block Hx i
1 3'. HT230200 |Needle bar driving link Hx 1
14| HT2304706 |Link pin (Small]) ) Hx 1
15| HT230290 |Needle bar driving fixing‘ base Hx 1
16 HT230520 Needle bar driving stopper Hx |
17[A8012368 |Spacer (Coil bush) Hx ]
18| HT230730¢ Shim-Ring (@10 t=0.3) Hx2 |
19 |HT2305.30 |Needle bar driving Hx 1
20 |HT230280 |Needle par driving pin Hx1
21 [HT 230560 |Needle bar driving return spring Hx | E
$2|HT230770 |01l core (20mm) 150
28 [HT230750 |01l core (30mm) 1590
24 J E-Ring (g3
28 |KF230530 ’ Roller (For take up Jever) Hx 1 -
26 |HP231370 | Square ball Hx1 _
2T1A9012367 Shim-Ring (@15 t=0,15) Hx1
28 Hex. Socket bolt 2.5 X6
28 Hex. socket bolt My x12
30 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon)
(0% Hex. socket button bolt M3 %6
38 | Hex. socket sel screw Md =6 (With nylon)
33 Hex. socket set screw M5 <10 T

.
j; |
-

e ]‘?_....

(IE)L 100



© Needie bar mechanismll—




- N W Re T

.

B A

@ Needle bar mechanismll

(H=Head G TY)

ITEM LIST M DESCR I PT I ON oTY REMARK
1| HT23061 0 |Pressure foot cam a' ssy H = |
2|HT230720 |Pressure foot cam (K2) H= 1
3| HT230600 |Cam back up plate Hx ]

4 |HT 230380 | Cam tap plate Hx1

HT230420 | Guide plate Hx |

6 {HB23 0701 |Needle bar driving lever set Hx i

T|HBZ2 3I 0271 | Needle bar driving lever fixed pin set collar Hx 1
__8 HB2 30261 |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin Hx 1 i

9 |HB2 30241 |Needle bar driving lever Hx1

10 |HB230350 |Outer (ORIIx14>x10%1) Hx 2

11 |HB2303560 |Needle roller with retziner (80-KBx11x10) H=x2

12 | HB23028 1 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin collar Hx1

13| HT230410 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin Hx1

14 1HB230220 |Needle bar driving lever pin (B) Hx 1

15 HT230590 |Lever pin block Hx1

16 liex. Socket bolt M= 8

17 Hex. socket bolt : Md > 13

‘18 Hex. socket bolt M4 % 18

19 Hex. nut M5

20 Hex. socket bolt Mix 12 (With adhesion)

21 Hex. socket set screw M4x4 (With nytond

22 Hex. socket set screw Mo 3 .

s G — ([EXL. 10D




g | T TwEw L, T | M \

B R NS A il N ) NI Ny SR SR S S R TS TR T o e e

=car

-19

4@ Jump a’ ssy
15

13




MY JUmp a SSYy (H=Head Q" TY)

ITEM| L IST Mo DESCRI PT | ON QTY REMARK
1 JA9056020 | Rotary solenoid (3ERIS-353X8%Y L=45) Hx 1
2 | HB24001 1 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket | Hx1
3| HB240041 |Jump eccentric IH><2
HBE240020 | Jump solenoid lever Hx 1 |
5 | HBZ 40030 | Junp solenoid lever pin Hx1 J
6 | HT 2300630 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket H * | |
T{HT230220 |Neadle bar stopper Hx 1
" B|HTZ230620 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin Hx 1
P HB2 40060 |Cancel bracket i Hx1
L0 HB240080 | Cancel rod guide Hx 1
11 |HB240080 |Manual cancel pin Hx1 N
12/ HB240110 |Cancel return spring Hx1
13| HB240070 |Cancel rod Hx 1
14 1A9014051 [|0O-Ring (P-5) Hx1
15 A9012051 | E-Ring ¢6 - H*>1
16 Hex, socket bolt M4 =8
17 Hex, socket set screw W4 x4 (With adhesion)
18 Hex. socket bolt M4 >x12 (With adhesion)}
19 Hex. socket bolt M5 <18 ]
20 Flush belt M4 %8
21 Hex, socket button bolt M4 =10

e . (1E)1. 100




@ Thread guide mechanism—

mocer BENSH-YN—



@ Thread guide mechanism

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST tha DESCRIPT /| ON oY R EMARK
LY{HT240120 | Tension base case Hx1
2 | HT240 130 | Tension base cover Hx 1
3| HT2401 40 | Tension base HX 1
4 |HT240 150 |Base Hx 3
S5|HT240160 |Tension earth plate Hx 1
6 HT240170 (Upper thread detection pin Hx 9
T HT24-0180 SM-Nut Hx g . ]
8 No. Label H ]
B9 JHT240020 |Second thread guide plate Hx 1
LOJHT240061 |First thread guide Hx2
11 [HT240390 | Thread guide plate Hx1
L2 1EBYO 1110 |4819 Head board Hx |
13 HB240300 |Tension base bracket [Bridge (MSH)) Hx |
14 | HT 240520 |Dial type tension unit complete (YN) Hx 3 r
15  HT240211 |Upper thread guide fixing case Hx |
16 |HT240220 |Upper thread guide fixing cover Hx 1
171HT240230 Upper thread guide fixing base Hx |
1 8IHT240331 |Thread guide for second tension (Pinless) H»> g
19 HT240240 |Blind cap Hx1
20 |HB240200 | Sewing head cover (A) Hx1 o
21 [{HT240460 |Sewing head cover (8) (YN-2) Hx 1
22 |HT240220 | Sewing head cover (€) H> 1 o
3 |HTZ40430 |Sewing head cover f{ixing bracket (A H 1
24 |HB240240 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (H) Hx 1
1125 |HT240440 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) Hx 1
.26 HT240470|Supply of oil cover Hx1
29 Tapping pan screw Tight M3 X8
28 lex. socket set screw M x12
29 Pan screw M3 %6
| 30 Hex. socket bolt with washer M5 > 10
31 Tepping screw (1) M3 x12
g Hex. socket bolt (With washer) M4 =6
33 Truss screw M4 10
34 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 10
35 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 <20
36 Tapping truss screw Md <10 |
37 Tapping screw M3 »x12

]

(1B} 100




Thread cutting mechanismI] —

@

(Thread away section)

wooet BENSH-YN—

— 94




T

@ Thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away section)

{(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST b DESCR I PT | ON 0Ty R EMARK
1|A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid (4ER67.5-34x8x8) orange HxX 1
KL270081 | Thread away base Hx 1
3|HT270070 | Thread haok disk fixing stay Hx1
4 |KN272400 | Stopper eccentric Hx1
5 | KL270101 | Thread away hook WANIL H x 1
6 | KL270130 |Lever connecting pin l Hx 1
T|KL270120 |Connecting plate Hx1
"8 |KL270110 |Thread away solenoid lever Hx1
9 KL2T70260 |Switch stay Hx1
10[{A9052028 Proximify switch (RS-603) Hx1
11 |KL2700891 |Thread akay hook guide Hx 1
12 |KL270450  Hook guide plate Hx
13 | ¥E2-704740" Thread hook disk CMP ,:i\* Y L i Hx1
14 |HT270110 |Rotary shaft fixing stay Hx1
15 Truss screw - M3 XT
16| A9013045 |Wave washer (For ¥5) Hx 1
17 Truss screw A 18
I B Truss screw M3 10
18 Truss screw M3 4
20 Hex. nut M3
21 Hex. socket set screw Md > 8
22 Truss screw M3 X6
| 23| Hex. socket boll M4 x 12
o4 Hex. nut M4

CIE)1. 100




rsmcﬂm @ Thread cutting mechanisml

(Thread support section)

vooeL BENSH-YN—




@ Thread cutting mechanismlll (Thread support section) (H=Head 0" TY)

| TEM LIST M DESCRIPTI ON Q" TY REMARK
1 |HT270030 |Thread support apron @ ss¥ H=x 1} - |
2 |HT270001 |Thread suppart apron Hx |
—3 KF230580 | Take up lever ceramic H=9
4 {HT270040 |Thread support shaft Hx9 |
5 | HT270021 |Thread support clamp Hx3
6§ | KC27027! |Support spring Hx3 |
TIKCZ2 TI 0292 | Thread support block P Hx g
8 | KL27000C0C|Fixing base ¢3 Hx 1
9 [HT270120 |Thread support slider Hx 1 |
10| HT270100 |Slide base H=x1
I 1L|{HT270080 |DPriving plate Hx |
12 1A9012056 (E-Ring é3 Hx= 4 |
13| KL270040 |Lever rotary shaft Hx 1 )
14 |HT270080 |50lencid lever Hx 1
15 | KL270060 | Lever connecting plate Hx | i
|16 |KL270520 |Return spring I Hx 1
17| KL270070|Salenoid stay Hx1
18 | KC270101 |Solenoid pin Hx 1
19| AB056013 |Keep solenoid (TDS-KIOSL) HX 1
20 |HT270640 |Driving shaft fixing clamp bolt Hx 1 |
21 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric Hx 1
22 |HT270010 | Thread support apron fixing stay H= 1 B
,23 |HT230361 |Driving shafl fixing plate | Hx 1
24 |HT27.0350 |Thread hook disk fixing pin Hx 1
125 [ HT27006 2 |Set screw for thread support clamp Hx>9
' 286 Flush screw M4 X8
e Set screw M3 X5
A Hex. socket bolt M3 %6
4 29 Hex. socket set screw Md > 8
r, .30 Hex. nut M4
) [21 ' liex. socket bolt M3 X 10
2 10 Hex. socket bolt WA X8
y |33 Truss screw M4 16
g 34 Hex. socket bolt (Plating) M3x6 B -
) 35 |HT230830 |Washer for driving shaft fixing plate Hx1
J
3 .
]
J
h
d
J
>
D
> o7 — (1. 100
?
= §




@ Thread cutting mechanismIV :
(Drive -section)

voos. BENSH-YN—




@ Thread cutting mechanismIV (Drive section)

I TEM LIST M DESCRIPT | ON PaTY REMARK
I Flush screw M4 = B(Undercut) | B
ZIKEET1440 Dering service cover ] ]
3IKC330LBO |[Collar ¢lIb ] -
4 Hlex. socket set screw wox¢ -
5 Hex. nut MG
i Truss screw M3 > B 4
T Hex. socket beit MEx 12
8 KN271T712]|Mtor bracket cover 1
9| KN271980 | Motor lever Ly
1O |KN2T1781 |Driving iever L
1L JKN2T 1750 |Motor lever rotary L B L
12 | KN272350 |Driving pin ]
£i3 Hex. socket bolt M4 %10
14 ] A90520,05 | Micro switch (V-01GL2255) 1
15 | KN271732]|Driving cam I
L6 Pan screw M4 =60
17 Hex. socket bolt MEX 55
.l 8 Hex. sockel set bolt M5 8
19 Hex. nut M3
20 |HPZ2T1700 |Motor bracket 1
21 Truss screw M3x 13
22 Nut (C) M4 e
23 | HH3 30760 |Hex. connecting bar |
24 [KNZ27T1720 |Motor spacer 1 -
24 |Kg3 3 0410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 4
26 | Bex. socket balt M8 x 25 1
27 |AD063028 |Reversible motor (RM-ETAIZPEAAICTRHDIN) L a U 1
28 Hex. nut Ms
28 [KN271800 |briving lever collar 1
30/A9012002 |Uniball joint (PR-6) 1

——

e B

(IE}L 100



BENSH-YNJ

— 30 —



{

@®Drive mechanism

ITEM LIST Mo DESCRIPT I ON o'TY REMARK
1 | HB3 10110 |Bearing unity (Upper shaft) 1
2| KC320820 |Upper shaft connecting shaft 15x5700
3| HV310110|Angle gauge 1
4 1A9011040 |Bearing  (RB-204) 2
5 | KN313670/|Angle label (A) 1
6 | KN3100O0O |Drivung pulley 1522 1
7 . HB 3 1‘ 0070 | Timing pulley (BM-23) 1
8B HV310070 |Key (Both round) B 6x47 1
9 |HV310040 |Upper shaft (Gear bax L)
10 |HH3 20550 |Upper shaft connecting coupling 1
11 [HB310140 | Housing (For lower shaft) 1
12| HV31012 Cover {Motor section) 1
13 A9020 10171 |Belt  (4PKLIGD) 1
14  KN310010 |Motor pully 48,6 1
15 | HB3 10280 |Motor (FBKB~-4P-0. TEKWVF3) (With cable) 1
16  HV310050 |Key (Side round) 6x6x35 1
17| HFP310220 |Motor base (R-05) 1
18 Hex. socket set screw ME X< 6
L Truss screw M4 = 6
210 Hex. socket belt M6 <20
21 Truss screw MG <8
2% Hex. bolt M8 <30
123 Hex, bolt M8 x 25
g Hex. socket bolt MG X 15 Key side
Hex. socket bolt MG < 18
25 Hex. socket bolt M10 % 35
26 Hex. socket bolt Mg <12 Key side
. Hex. socket bolt ME > 15
1e71: Hex. socket bolt ME > 25

C1E)1. 100




W W W e Y W W O W Y OO0 T OO W W e YO Y e w9 9 e ey @ 9w @

j -

Drive mechanism I

vooe. BENSH-YN —

2




@Drive mechanism II

LTEH| LIST Mo DESCRIPTI(ON QY REMARK
L|HV310020 |Gear box (L) 1
2 HB 130020 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1
HB130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.5 1
3 [AB011035 |Bearing unit (UCFL204) 1
4 [HP321 100 |Lower shaft connecting coupling 1
5| KC320820 |Upper shaft connecting shaft 15X 5700 1
6 .HB 310160 |Gear box front cover . 1
T|HB310100 |I[dler pulley bracket 1
—
8|HP310150}Idler shaft 1
9 |HB3 10080 | Idler pulley 965 1
10|A9%012068 | C-Ring (For shaft¢ [5) 1
11 |HV310100 |Gear box cover (L Side) 1
12 /HV310090 |Belt cover 1
13 HV310080 |Drivig pulley cover i L
/ 14 |HB310120 |Bearing unit (Ror lower shaft) : 1
15[ A9011040 |Bearing (RB-204) . 1
16 |HB310070 | Timing pulley (8M-23) I
17| HV3 10060 |Lower shaft (Gear box L) 1
18 |HV310070 |Key (Both round) 6x6x47 1
15'/A9020131 | Tining belt (25088M760) I
l20[HB3 10180 Bbridge cover |
121 Truss screw
22 Truss screw _
2.3 Hex. socket bolt MIZ > 45
2.4 Hex. bolt M5 > 50 For small bobbin
| Hex. bolt M5 X 60 : For middle babbin
25 Hex. socket bolt M10X 35
a6l Hex. socket bolt MG X 20
EX] B Truss screw M5 % 10
28| Hex. socket bolt MI2 X 40
29| o Hex. sockel bolt M10 % 45
lao| Hex. socket set screw M6 X 6
131 Hex. socket bolt MB X 12 Key side
* o Hex. socket bolt ME X 15
32 ' Hex. socket flange bolt  M§x 25
L
(IE)1. 100



@ Color change mechanism I —

wooeL BENSH-YN—




@) Color change mechanismI

D PR P o e Pl O - e '1

ITEM LIST M DESCRI PTI ON REMARK
1 |HB330140 |Turning contral box upper cover !
2[KC330280 |Needle bar detection plate L
3| KC330170|Detection plate collar ] N
4 |EBYO01120 | 3760 Needle positioner 1
5 | HB330020 |Turning driving base 1
6 |HB3301 70 | Geard motor shaft (For 6RH-180) 1
7|HB3 3. 0130 |Miter bevel gear 2
8 A9010001 |Bearing (600027) 3
9 HB3301 11 |Needle turning shaft 1 |
L0 HB330221 |Set collar l
11 HB33021 1 |Needie board spacer 3
12 [HB330010 |Turning control box 1
13 HB330 2’0 0 | Bearing fixing(2) 1
14 |HB330150 |Bearing fixing(l) 1
15 |HB330150 |Turning control box front cover 1
16 Hex. socket bolt o MB =25
ol Truss screw M4 =8
18 Hex. “socket bolt M3 x18
19 Truss screw M3 x20
20 Hex. socket set screw M5 x10
l21 Hex. socket set screw M5 > 8 (With adhesion) ]
22 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5
23 Hex. socket bolt . M3 =12
._24 Hex. socket bolt M4 <8
.
|
— B / CIE)L. 100




@ Color change mechanismI -

24

32

_.m“'_.
Co— @ 6) ﬂm
pr—

\S

-
[ ]

23
37

-
(LIIID

""r s

(Dom—é oo_!

23

30

MODEL BENSH'YN—

— 36 —



1

@ Color change mechanismll

\,

ITEM| LIST BN DESCRIPTION QY REMARK
I |HB3 30090 |Lock detection plate lever (Driving plate) 1 B
2 | HB330070 |Lock detection plate lever (Driving plate) 1| )
3 HB330120 |Positing collar 1 - _
¢ [HT33000 1 |Control turning plate ! ]
5 |HB33004d0 |Turning rolary plate lever L o
6 |KC330310300 | Rotery plate connecing rod (L=250) 1 B ]
7] A9012001 |tnitall joint (RDGOZ0R) 1| .
8 |HP3 381660 |Rotary plate Joint pin 1
9 JKC33041¢ |Lock connecting rod L=2000 2

10| HH330770 |Hex. Connecting bar 1

11/ KC330420|Lock connecting stud bolt 1

12 |HP3316% 0 |Hex. connecting bar I R

131HP331560 |Lock lever pin 1 il

14 |A9012002 |Uniball joint (PR-B) 1

15| A905601 1 |Rotary solenoid (BSRZ5-27x3, 4, 9 1

16 )HB330060 | Lock solennid lever | o I

17| HB .3 10080 LI;IH lock lever 1

18/ A9012055 | E-Ring ( ¢4 1

18| KF2306230 | Lock lever shaft I

120 | HB330050 | Turning lock tever 1 i

21 |HB33010T1 |Lock detection lever 1

22 rA9012143 |Spring pin @¢6x12 1

23 |HP33 1700 |Lock detection plate lever pin Z

24 |HP331950 |Lock detectiaon plate rotary shaft 1

85 |HH3 30670 | Stopper eccentric 1

26 |HH330810 |Geard motor (RM-FBASPC3-AS-180) 1

27 Hex, nut MB ]

28 Hex. out M5 (Left screw)

29 Hex. socket set screw M3*8 (With adhesion) -

130 Flange nut M5

aulr Hex. socketl bolt M5 % 15

32 Hex. sockeb bolt Md % 30

33 Hex. nut Mo

34 Pan screw M4 B0 _

35 Hex. socket bolg M5 10

36 Hex. socket bolt M4 =25 N

37 Hex. nut M4 ]

CIEJ1. 100



mechanism [
(Pantograph « Guide cover)

Pantograph drive

(D)

//z A \\\ ,y/ﬁ

@ti/y--

wooet BENSH-YN—




A9 Pantograph drive mechanism I (Pantograph - Guide cover)

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY REMARK
1 | KF7307890 |Xnurling screw {for pantograph)
2 Guide rail (S60L) 8
3 | IFM2024053045G | Pantograph frame (MSH-20 450 X 240/530) 1
4 Guide rail (610L) I
5 |HP4B2906G45 | H-guide cover (Stroke 450) 4
6 [HV48221G530| V-guide cover (Stroke 530) 1
7 |HV 480070 |Pulse motor connccting shaft holder set 2
8 Pias biss %23
-8 Cap nut M4
10 Washer (With gear) 4 _
1] Flush screw M4 x 12
12 Flush screw Mix8 (Undercut)
L Rag nut (C) M4

S | AT R TNRT N TN TN TRSTL T TN T e, N, e . s N . W W W W W W Ny e ey e qr 1! b bl R Ir,ﬁl' - W W e W W W W e w i
E ; : " -

(IE)1. 100



@ Pantograph drive mechanism I :
(H-Direction - Front




A
=& @ Pantograph drive

mechanismll H-Direction - Front) (schange the LIST No by machine type) (R-H-Rail Q' TV}

CIEY1. 100

ﬂl’TEM LIST Mo DESCRI!I PTI| ON ,Q'TY! R EMARK
m 1 |HP482881 | H-Roller base (Front) R >
= | 2 |HP483370 |Guide bearing pin & ssy I Rx1 - -
E. JIHP4 824950 | Raller pin a'ssy A | R=3 i
2 4 |HP48282045| H-Guide rail base lixing plate (For 4300 | Rx 2 r b B
ﬂ 5 | HP4829 10| V-Guide rail (L=10610) Rx2 |
— 6 HP482921 |Rail spacer (Front side) R X6 -
= TIHP48281A45| H-Center guige rail base (For H450) B R=1 | ~
| P HP4GOL2L | HoPantosraph stomver (Front | Rx1
9 |HP4801 70 |Pantograph stopper pin R % 3_
EQ. 10 [A9012126 | KB-Bush (KBB-0406-D) Rx2Z I
E’ 11 |HP460160 |Pantograph stopper collar Rx2
F» 12|A9012127|E-Ring ($3) Rx2 | §
ﬂ 13  HP 482250 | H-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket [t 1
— L4 HP482270 | H-Auxiliary roller adjusting collar Rxl
= 15| HP4825850 | H-Auxiliary roller Rxt|
- L6 | HP482260 | H-Auxiliary roller Fixing collar Rx | '
d LT HP482280 | H-Auxiliary roller fixing base Rx1 |
= 1B |HP48313G45| H-Member connecting channel (H450) [ Rx1 | 3% i
=™ |19 |HP48339 1 Guide bearing pin 2 ssy () R % _
=W (20 Hex. socket bolt MG % 10 _ : -
= |21 | Flush screw Mix8 (Undercut) i _
= W Hex. nut NS |
~ |23 Hex. socket bolt Mdx8 .
= MK Cap nut M4 a
—A |25 Wood screw 5.1x25 _
—N 26 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 8 =
= ) 21 llex. socket bolt M4 15 B _ N
— 2.8 Hex. sockel bolt M5 % 30 -
ﬂ_ 21 Hex, socket butfon bolt M4 <6
= ]
=
=D
=2
=
=
=i
=)
== ]
==
=
= ]
—a
=
=
—



@ Pantograph drive mechanismlll————
(H-Direction * Rear)

wooe. BENSH-YN —




|

@) Pantograph drive

mechanismll (H-Direction - Rear)(schangs the LIST ha

by machine type) (R=H-Rail 0'TY)

I TEM LIST M DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY REMARK
1 |HP 482871 | H-Roller base (Rear) R =1
2|HP482950 |Roller pin a'ssy A | R= ¢ i
3| A90200858 | Timing belt (30053M2000) Rx1
4 |HH4 8 2031 |Belt connecting plate Nol R 1 !I-Strqu. 850 over
9 |HH4 82041 |Belt connecling plate 4.2 Rx 1 | H-5troke 850 over !
6 )HP4 82940 |Tining beit set rack (5M) Rx2
T|{HP482810 | V-Guide rail (L=1060) R x 2 N
8§ | KN4800G61 | Rail base felt (100x38x8) R =2
8 1HH48209GC45| HGuide rail base (Stroke 450) Rx1 |%
10| A9012052 | E-Ring @10 R x1 .
11 HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) SM {Rx
12.|HH4821 10 |Pulley shaft bolt cap R»1
13 HH48195%1 |Timing pully shaft Rx |
14| HH482000 | HGuide front pulley bracket Rx1 |
L5 | HV4 80030 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket Rx 1
L6 |HH4 81980 |Clanping @19 ' R |
LT |HV 480040 |Pantograph driving pully (Rear) §5M R %1
18 |AB011063 |Needle bearing (TLA 2016) Rx1
19 | HH4 81970 | Pulse motor connecting shaft collar [
20 Hex. socket bolt M35
21 Hex. nut M5
22 Hex, nut M3
23 Truss screw M3 <10
24 Hex, socket bolt M4 % 15 I
25 Hes. socket bolt M5 X 18 o
26 Hex. socket set screw M5>8 i
27 tHex. socket bolt M8 x 25
28 Hex. boflt M4 %35
29 Hex. bolt Mg x 25 |
30 Hex. nut M4 |
31 Hex. nut M8
32 Hex. socket bolt M4 = 18 | i
33 Hes. sockel bolt M4 % 22 o o N
34 Hex. socket bolt Md > 20 N
|
} ]
|
|
|

43 —

(IE)1. 100



@ Pantograph drive mechanismIV :
(H-Direction - Drive)

wooe BENSH-YN—




@ Pantograph drive mechanismIV (H-Direction - Drive)skchange the LIST Mo by machine type)

POIPOLPIIDPIOIDPDOIOPOOIPOPS

VPP PIDIPIIIIIPIIIIIIOIIVOIIPOIIDOY

ITEM; LIST M DESCRIPTION QY REMARK
1| HV480060 | Pulse motor (TS3B50N2) 2
2 HV480010 | H-Pulse motor bracket |
3| HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 2
4 |HV480020 | H-Pulse motor auxiliary bracket 1
5(HP451080 | H-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
6 | A90520230 | Magnet (M-1024-02) 1
7T{HP4S l 11G45| H-Pantograph origin rail (Stroke 450) 1}
8 KU460270 [Plate nut (M3) 3
8 |MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket 2
| 10/ KN450300 |Mi601a Proximity switch fixing bracket |
11 [A9052024 |Switch (RS-001) 2
12|A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-60LA) 1
13./A8012219 |Spacer (Coil bush) 8 x7 1
14 Truss screw M3 <6
15 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22
16 Hex. socket bolt
17 Hex. socket bolt MB % 30
18 Hex. socket bolt M5 % 18
19 Hex. socket bolt
T Hex. socket bolt W3 8
2] Hex. socket bolt M4 % 15
22 Truss screw M3 < 10
24 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft 1
24 Truss screw M3 x4
25 |HVS510020 | H-Pulse motor extension cable L=1500 1|3
T
— 45 — (IE)1. 100




¥ %
2

i
”e

© O

=

mg
-5
L

=7 o)
{ s
S &
o)

(&)

+h]

Ny
e
=
po—

@ | Pantograph drive mechanismV

1

28

vooee BENSH-YN —




oy asn apred Wi | | {OBE/OSEX OGP GI-SA-NSKIA) 4SS B NI} 4OTIIOWNRG |  HGHORGOSESTMAT | & F
. . BRI =N 1104 135305 "za) Ve
= g ) ! T 52 80 1100 33905 xayy Ly

B : # < oH 1109 19005 xay T
_ ; 01 =gl 82135 5500 ¥
o ’ (1R249pUNY B b wAIIS SN |y '
5] nuuay 6¢
CE T B N ST 1109 xag g
= 2 M 1oq xay LE
N FL1 N & 9
BT X PR 1704 199905 “xay e
SIXPH 1109 1a%208 oy b E
2x W 1109 19%208 "z £
xR #3128 138 194008 “xay PN
g BN B35 SSNI) [e
oN ing ¥ay 0
GxEN 1o jay008 'way 637
? - z (T00-SH) WIS | FZ20Z2CS06BY | gg
z (3P1S A) o00vag  [0O-SH| OV 2 OSPLM| L3
A (OEGA dod) | 1®3 W0r0d 03140 ydesdorurd- A | 0659z 1 184N B 2
£ (B0 Munedlgrzosrny|sa
|z (0BG 340015)  aseq 1TRS 9pIng- A [0RCOL 1Z28FdH| b
3 (9%BEX001) 3197 aseq 1180 | (G008 PNY | g2
b (080T=1) 1183 apind-A | 01628 PdH | 22
Z (C1#) -T | 2502106V |12
(HGS) (30014} 4ajind Buparip nde1803ute | oS00 B FAH | 02
z T 1700 vEwys £a1qng | 01 1 Z B FHH| 61
= 3 1yeus Aarpnd Aupmil | 1661 g PHH| 81
1 14319 A3010d qwoay aping-H [0 o0z e vHH| LT
I (Vi00-WH) 91 1%s A1jujxod 20033 | [0z 506V | 01
1 VayIede FUIXIJ yIVINS A1 IIXOR] VIQS-WN | 0 0E O S PNN | €1 3
1 (5311%1 2 Jog) 3yegs BuljSautns 010e asIng-A | 0B QOB FAH | b 1T
z JE1102 71y Juryd3uu0d Jojom asing | 0 LG T R FHH | £ 1
= 7 ﬁmuﬁ._ da1nd Jea1 3pIna-H | 0L 0 0B FAH | 31
5 ] z (9102¥1L) Auieaq BipaaN (€ 9O L OBV |11 bt
‘ z (WSS} (2938} 4aj|nd Surlsp qdessonued | 0y 00 8 b AH| 01
s IpIng ¥ g oK 1log jawans way b g Z Gi¢ Butmee|y( 0p61 §YHH| 6
asn aping ) o ny xay * g5 b (he) womd jas yaq Il | v 628 b dH | B
asn apind ) . 9% 1100 19%905 xa 3q F (ooanssaosy vieq Bumy [ g5bozo6V | L |
asn apjnd 9% bR 1199 103389 12305 “xay 1¢ g ¥V dsspod o | 0c628rdH| 8
osn apnd [ g N e deg 05 | 1 ISEQIINOY-A | 2 HBZEFAH]| S
asn apind wi | 1 Y Ass 2 uid sajjoy 0SE28FdH| & ¥ 1 : (E0-VZ01-M) 19U¥%f | 0 £ 02506V | b
950 3pInd K1 | 1 (9p[n3 K1) 9580 J3jj008 Al 0zZo0BsSH| gy = 1 1@40Rag 1uBed Jujod UIS1I0 yAeIBOIURS-A | 0O 1 IS FAH | ¢

: 950 3pInd K| 1 VORI BUIX|J D51%1 30IALIp ydRIB0IURd 4| 0 | 0 g 5 SH|tv| 1 ABS 2 U1 Buiteaq apn) | 0 LEEBFJH | 2

. s s pmam |7 T (o09-D) S Ay = : 1 () Ass e urd Bewdmag ap1og | [ [ EC B R AW | 1

A H VY WI Y AD Noj1d4d1d802s813a WoLS17 WA A" VvW3ay ALY NOI1llad1dDs3a ™ OIS {wEL

L BUIIeY Aq W 1537 Byl eBuey e : e = i P R R I e S Ry,

 8sn

SPING W1 pue sajtet om) . UOIID8II-A) A WSIUBUDBW SAIID udelBolUuRd & - . . e s S e e ey L




.

\%\

rﬁm&m—@ Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction ;_Three/rai lag)—

S
P
/)

l//

wooet BENSH-YN —




(3PIS f) 1ayowsg g

P _ T (OECA J043  q1es juyod A0 ydeafojueg- 1

| £ Wy 2ye

T T #|z o ~{otg w0a1) osed 1az aprng ] T
/\ﬁl I i
Ly

(9288 001) 119) as2q 1oy | 1

¢ (O901=T) 1191 2p1wg- 4

!
—
W) A 75021089 iz

(HSST (runagy .,S_:_:_|m_..:a_:v YdELEDIuey m S008YAH |07

dB3 Jqag 1wy _%_:_Nf.:: 61
.|.I|.[..|||][|||[.ﬂyw|dﬂ_ﬂ. Ty | ¢
T e T3 aping 4 | z 1
T (VLO9-WN) W1k 41331%03d Sprauen | 1602 @ 06V |9l
1347810 BUIX|] yarias & rareoag m&&#w GCCENY |1 |
T 1ieus 31133055 so1om 3103 A 1 0 6 508 FAR| b1
E - T e yens T veoles oiom I 0L 618 P HH |51
T |[1_wml |q|[I o e e ping-H _lq EO08FAN |21
N il |Iﬁ-| T T e urreaq apeaN [ £ g 01106V 1]
iy I|I]|I.|WI.|.I.|I|1ﬁ|I- T we e aTInd 3ur1ip Wesdarezg 1 0 7 50 g rAH | 01
L R | e e [ewsievans
> (%) 4% 195 1Ra BN 0 F a8 ali] g
e bevegmim .Ii,vm.“.| N -
s Jueo u___.om::_ﬁg%mﬁ T ) 3
. ) LTIy o | e M A T 8 ]|
BRE P LIRSS Buswan 0 9 g g oo g yan | 571 fa 5 e |[_v'_| e VW 1w | 050750 BV F
| N wmedm| T (g7 | T i A .||[_mg.._.mﬂm._ﬂe_|ﬁﬂt]a wWesgored-a o071 155aH | £
I ga. 0ot leAn 27| R e s SIxON 1100 193008 wop ] e |
’ AR g4 coqy aues) ve | poseseonsozamt | 5 b D i s e S A | 01108 VAT T
H YW 3y AL ) ‘NOo1 141 H0s3qg N oIS W dd Yy W3 A | a0 MOl LdIluos 3qg ™ 1817

(53112 3ony) - 013081 iGN ueipan oapip YdeBoiueg

_ "€ 88 e WS BB E e e
P00 0CC0CCCC R RQRRRQCRlecacCacsaa —



@ Pantograph drive mechanismVI
(V-Direction * Drive)

— 50 —

vooe. BENSH-YN—




——
l:’ @0 Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-Direction - Drive)
m ITEM LIST!\i:ll DESCRIPTION }ﬂ'TY R EMARK
o L | HB3 10160 |Gear boy front cover ;| L ]
2 2|HBL30020 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 - T 1 _Il__-____—— :_ |
o HB 13003 oﬁadge fixing spacer T<0.5 ] N iy
n 3 | HP32 1140 |Top shaft connecting bearing unit (’SBFL,"\.’O:Z) 1 - -
E_‘ A JHV4 80060 [Pulse motor (TS3650N2) ___LJ - R j
| 5|HV3 10130 |Pulse motor cover (V side} (2-Railes) R
- 6 | HH4 & 1931 |Puise motor coupling (2-Railes) 1 e ]
® | 7 Hvisooro H-Pulse motor bracket .
?‘ 8/ HV480020 [ H-Pulse motor auxiliary brackel | 1 W s - ]
ﬂ 9 |HV3100]| i#i;ear box (R ‘[ X
E’ LOJHB3 10030 /Gear box cover (R Y |
't_P 11 [HP48257¢ V-Auxiliary roller fixing base I_ 1 [ s =y
D [ 12[A9012127 | E-Ring (¢3) ﬁ J\ |
b L3 |HP460160D [Pantograph stop roller 1 o i
;i, 14)AS012126 | KB-Bush (KBB-0405.0) L |
h L5 |HP 460170 |Pantograph stop pin ﬁ'}; L |
® | !5 HP182580 | v-huxiliors roltor fixing bracket JT
z L7 HP482290 |V Auxiliary roller (28-2280) _“_l| -
?-. 18 /HP 482560 | V-Auxiliary rolier adjusting collar ] L __fﬁ______i:__
® | !9 /HB310180 bridge cover o  m= |
b 20 Hex. socket bolt Max 10 S
i 21 ’ Cap nut M4 o
b 22 / . ’Hex. sackel button holt M4 <6 | o
‘B 23 T;__sockei bolt M3x 18 ! :
2 4 jl?.ex socket bolt Mi2 X 45 |' |
b 25 Hex. socket boll _ MExee _ll f‘ ]
i 26 Hex. socket bolt M3 > 30 [ o |
.b 27 llex. socket bolt M5 %28 J o
b_ '_ 28 Truss screw M5 %10 1
i Hex. socket bolt M6 > 25 (With spring washer) ] o -
= fex. socket bolt M12x 40 - | ‘[ =
Hex. socket bolt M3 =8 T | - — .
3 2. _Di_sc spring 6 T __‘_|_._.-_.h___ ]
_ i o= r . S ———
> T o
J | Ll
g o I
) | ol | o
N i| __I_J—-_ -
( | -—
| L_"_ e e e
. —
T ——
— -
~— 5] CIE)I. 100



@ Control system—

vooe. BENSH-YN —




@Control Sy s tenm

I TEM LIST M DESCRIPTION q'TY REMARK
L Autyma( coniroller  (BENS) i
21EBYO01250 |CPU-Board !
3| EBYO 1240 |Memory board l
4 |EBYO0 1260 |LCD-Display system l
S IEBYO 1270 |Automat power l
6| EBYO1350 |Floppy drive 1
T EBYO0I1 330 |Back board 1
8 JEBY 01310 |Pulse moter drive unit ]
91EBYO 1340 |Inverter unit 1

LOJEBYO 1300 |CPU-Board 1

L1 JEBY 01320 |Power board 1

12 ]EBYO 1230 |Power control unit i

13| KF530160 |Switch bar 1

14 |KC530240 |Bar switch bracket {(Small) ]

15 JKF530120 Push button switch MS§319 (Green) 1

KFS5301 11 |Push button switch MS31¢ (Red) 1

16 ] KC530230 |Bar switch bracket {Large) 4

17 |KF530150 |Push button switch cap 1

18 |KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1

19 Automat transformer 3P (MSH) ;

Automat transformer 1P (MSH) 1

20 | HV3 30010 |Autonat bracket I

|21 JHV 330020 |Automat bracket spacer 1

22 |HVS510010 |Controller stand fixing stay |

23 | Autemat driver 1

24 Tapping pan screw M4 520

25 Truss tapping screw 3.5 x8

26 Hex. socket bolt Mg > 20

B A Hex, socket flange bolt MG = 20

28 Hex. socket Ilange bolt MG = ]2 ]

29 Hex. socket bolt

CIEYTL 100




@® Option—

MODEL BENSH-YN__




) o
=
;Q @'@ 0 Pt i on (#Change the LIST My by machine type)
=R | Ten LIST o | DESCRIPT | anN iID'TY: HEMARKﬁ
¥ [ 1 ﬁme botder L ! s
3 21KFz40800 | Thread gufdc__r:ﬂﬂﬁic'_@rﬁuul holder) . _L___:___ SR
M | 3 |HT71000 0 | S0l holder pia ______}___j_____
ﬂ ___4__ | Spoel holder bage
-3 S HP241439 | Second teasion unit complete (0=13, a
% ] LF—QGB?_I_C' Fiuorgs_c_en_tlﬂ:___ _ .
3 ! HB71001¢ ; Fluorescent lamp Fixing bracket
- 8 ! _ J Flush screw _14_)(12 o

§ TPE socket set screw M4+ 8 e rn
' 1o Bobbin stand - . .
' 11 Hex. socket bolt M 11 - o
' erKFTI 0390 | 5pool holder felt  (8x34x ¢ 70) o
» ' 13] Hex. bolt M8 > 20 __) ‘-‘
» 14 Hex. nut W5 [_ | —_-——-__————
P L5 | Hex. sacket bort M % 45 | ] _——%_h ————— ]
JiE B

| | el ]
Hex. socket bolt M5 %12 |
e ] il s N = I
LTIHBT L1002 Fiuoreseent lamp set plate _
18

Hex. socket set scrow




=
W.OS
A -
- o
(] <l
T I B
- o) | =
(]
I1, -
o l 3
= : ...,.l
| ~ o
L - | .1,1
w2 5 | l
| o0
Aﬂ 1 : | N
3 - w0 : 0
| o
— 2 .ﬂ.
— = | |
2.3 o™ | o
o : nf
& 9 4 9 - 4 S p 3
= - : 3 l 5
CU i oy | o - | 1l_
: _.rO 2 ! : | i —
f— 1| e = - .4 9 T
Lo | L - - 4 | 2
w o | = o | * : ! 2 ..43
— o = 1o = : Qv | 2
—t o0 o - a.d.. _.hd ..4.1
||- | | | 1..-. - [ L
o e oo Lt - ..rl,_.__ | :
= - 0 : 5 |
L G 1 .au.. : . : -t b= Lo
g U 4..1, : - " - == — T
| .I. U 0 : /4_ =P r— =l [ |
9 U | O | | L T Ty
ﬁu | : 1 - 1 s ) oo o — — ==t e _
, ; | 2 - N — 0~ (ar] = ;
Rt (@] - : 0 | UO
\.n Ou _...U 2 - v o f o~ o o~
<, | =1 o ] o3 [wS] o - . : 2 5
A_._ | 0 : - o — o e |
. 9 : : - = — (A
| ! : : ~ = = o Lo} o &
Lot ool ot o) = - : : _.D |
= -, o = T ™ £ - : _.3 3
b w3 <7, = L - - : : rJ
L - < 28 = i ™ ) - 5_ ! |
T <t &= = o - - _U 5 |
ad, 6 : : - b o3 = — v o] e o2
— | L 2| =< = o =1 [Tl T @™ = o - 5 !
[a] — A_u 0l = [Fen] eat I o) - - U _L.U :
- I~ A far] = [ ] i B} - _....d :
oo < o~ 0D el = - . 5 :
=} = [T < > fot 3| w o o] o | (" ;
= =r - = =2 - : : U |
: L & : : _3
— ol =T, o = - - : : .
3 55 - 9 -l - B ealf e E— =
L o o) < o | o o o 1._1,_2 - : |
[} o = <) o = " - : : U
3 2 3 A - 3 ] o -t =
= — - | V:. | _H.,
& o &5 =T o ) - : : :
.5. 4 ] : | = o = = = o2 fos
1 ] 1 - ol Y;UU — o | o
&) o oo — t~ | ov : : t _U - U
D_.H ~— oy =t =r B | = - = nU :
Nd.aUH o o3 o E i v.. : U
065nnuu i 04 E nD Y, 1..
30405 1 i o [ | M | o2
_| rdUﬂU HH — o o [ £3) jan} o
| 004 | . — — —_ o2 o —
0%55054 — | = —i | e et — 25 oM | m
S.ﬂx ran.OnU.ﬂ_..nUJ ) o o2 foy ] e = [am]
20 60 nU : o L o @0 54
3000 _UO | (o) o m
i 10500 o o S ~t s A fe) priley
20 836 L [ e = 2] A )
03 5_.0 - . — =t —
LDD_u/”_ 10 - o™ o s -
“rgﬂu 8800 ~— o] - et |
= V..n/ao ql..anu,. = — -~ oo 9 1 2
.nnHUH.,‘J..ﬁOS = = =1 ™ = — - Lo o
l.ﬁ U..50 = o = o = o | o — — o
BH 30 <|. - ] o o0 i e
¥ Cuul o i . - : : 3 | 2 0
1 EMUI - — = o] o (A for]
1 \HB : = o = o = —
1r.n.. H : - ¥ [rc] B — =7 L] —
._.lvnu. 9 - 3 — = =] —_ - [
.I.S e : : 6 7!
| 9 : : - c — o2 —i o
A : : -k == T ol = ca— oo — | = i
A.n 9 - 1 - i = = g =r | —
AA. : U - s L) = Lo | = =
_A = 3 11. — fas) B : | 5 !
...uu : : : o= -l L o o —
AA (= =] oo — = < _..J : l
< f=r) o | — iy ~ : : .I.
A _.U.u : : - - {in] &£
(=) 2 5 6
<< | < > | - : - 6 T
<] =14 = . : : : T
A f=r] [ ] — - ~ % :
<0 I | D e - : : _2 .4
A 9 0 .I. - o <t o
< - : l 5 |
<< o - - : l .
o - 2 : .hu
< g - 1.. 2 6
=T i - : 2 l
<G = = 1 : 1
Rt e ; 1 2 l
<T o | o = °|= 2
* AAA@QQ -|- 1 2
<G o s 0011
<1} | <T p -
AAQQ -
A |
< |-
=1




X

E

N D

ngﬂvd,naﬂ w 7ld...Laul095112550627119371564310??0830
= el e | — — —i ] [T (R - — s — o — = | ] — e | | -
o
= ¢
333Qu3113331313131199557TTTTTT5nE55555555553351
%112225333333335353 333333333383333333355 o
=T
o
l.I._.UgUUUOUOUU.UOUO_U.UUU,UUUUGU.UUIIUUUDUUGIIUUUOGU
M.SG«U403T?80124668883512456?89012345?.90121264?5
1122300001111111120000000000111111112220029_35
_I_..U_UUUOUUOGUUUUUUUU.UUUﬂ,..nUUUUUOOUU@OUUUUDUUUOUGUG
12222233333333333333333333333333333333337?1123
LBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBHHHH
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
mnﬁzzgﬂ.n! 8314908_.,:.51.ﬂ.o.u.4900_”.:.220194026320245393102
+.|| S| | | o | | | ] — | | e ] [am i e oo | — | S R e Bl
=}
=
o3| e || — 11111111?5599999199111191311111111]1
%535 — 11..11111_.11111111.11111111111112222220&22
=T
. kx
_UTHA.UU OU001000009100001111000300ll.nUnUleUDI.UUU.UU
MZSS.&; 1.__3.4112345?8168924n0rf845692r3901?&012345?891
Dol o | o 022000000001111222223334666#1??8006000001
T..U.UDnuRd.uﬂﬂUOUOOOUUUDUUUUﬂuUOUOUOUUOOUUUUUOUUOGUUGG
83333%1112333333333333333.33330u3333333444444444
|].1._.1,.l%2222222222222222222222222222222222222222
=)
.I__uDBBDD1BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB_BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBEBBB
—_— ) —_— — | b
HHL.,HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH“H}HHHHHHHHHHHHHHH}HHHH
I




=2ryo—

ERIRARERERERREREEREE T T T T
m 0_5.5‘1_5_.0._5 — 2_00__00_?__6.nr‘4&__oo_.3_n.:__oo.m3\9,_._uo o ﬂu_d,__a_g_.d‘?l‘s‘no_oo_l_)ug o | = 4__3_,.0
”1_2_ _2 2_1 | _1._.11 __2_ | _1_1 _2_1‘2_ L _ o3 | e _1_1_ 122_1__1
REERR L LT e a N
s TLL!iTIT?Wr -TIL!_rTT-ff|_f{l| O
= * * | _ 7 \ _ _ L[ _ _ _ _ “v" _ “ P _
o _ul_rJ 5:(9?? ?_T 3__1‘5_5_3_3Ig_o.umnf__qi_n{n.rgmi _D_oig_._u:fgll_lllqrg_l\l
H — |12 __ 2_ _ _3 ) " —ma_ T _3“3 e | e | e 4_4_4_4i.ﬂ. | = 4_5 1) PN [ R <0 | ~
= | Fﬁ | ] ] | |
] ++L 1] 5!!J.FT+ ERESEANTERE |Irﬁ|lr|T S A
olaoio 375 o lNlolo|lo|s U_.?__ 07070 nU_nU_U U_,U‘U 2\0 o|lo|lo —lolola|la = 0_0_0 =
m |~ |0l || SO o e~ oo | o L - i | D | [t | (W0 | oo o9 675 [ | Do | —
| .r.‘l Cle|ld ool o .I_I_ l‘l__l.l_\.l_.l e e e [ | 12 Il _U_.U_nu S| 22 | oo boa 2\2 o~
Wlcalon | = _3_5 =~ o~ | o= | = | = 11‘2 o3| e 2__2 2_2_3 oo | en 3‘3_5.5 e n..lu % % ©|w|w|wo|w muiu m | o oo
I.2_222_22222233ﬁ3333_35333333.3 4_44HHH44_444mﬂMéx44_4_ -
LPPPP_PPPPPPPPPPPPP\PPPPPPPPP_PP%%%PPPPPQMPP‘P n.
HHHHHHHHHHHHH_HHHH_H_HHHHHHHHHHWWWHHHHHWWHH trt
| | | 1] ‘
Elw|lm|lo wlo D m|o|o| o m _ > || o P~ wm 0] ol | let|wlio]e| o =
”2212 bt [ | — — | — — | [ oS Y Y eI | | g —
IENRN i | Tf
: RN
L= &3 | = LD [ =] O i~ | - Lol B el e 5 333?0053333. 833338
% ﬁ/u._rJUrJ\ud._.ﬂu - 444444444 44444
= | | | f o
S S . .J_|.||ﬁ \\y I[I.x_v |*r| CS . - | g | . -
UUU_Ull‘UGLUUUOlIIM‘UOII olo|lo|l—loc|lo|~|a IDUUIUMJI‘UIGUI_ZU
M_?S_T‘ 33.?7_7?88899900034 Al Rl e Rl A e e e TN e s lolo v | |wlwo|o| |
Flolo|lo 1...1...I..I._11l11.r._.l122222%22ZGGUUU%UUUUUIIIUIOGUU
| |oo|om 0000800800.8008000080000888%88822234%44444444112222
— ||| 4444444.44d.d.444444%44421111m11111111222222
ool HHHHHHHHHHHH_HHHHH%HHHKPPPPMPPPPPPPPPPPPPP
el ol Sani HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHMHHHHHHHH.WHH,HHHHHHHHHHHH




mnagl??d.ﬁuo_.anoznu M| =t |||t~ | 0| ~[n oot~ =i ||| w|w| | oo o e
Hnﬁlg 3121, o o — — e N e B R | S| | | — | | — — | ca o]
= :

R = R o o e e e = W0~ (== | o | o = o= o= |t~ |t~ | |~ = = | m | w = v - oo o | == e oo === | —
%1112111l1:.111121111111111111111111112211111111
N ;

Do Ol N o |lo|olo|lo|lc|loi-Ho|lololololo|lololo|lololoclaleclole Clojlocjloloiolo|lolo|laolo|lo|lo|o
Nﬂ8012567.8902346?81255?890123456 M| O|H| MMM o= e o=

Al R el el o (e B [ I N ) o B Rl N s faa e B o N R I T IR I IR S T IR BT Y Tl BTl R Tl Tt R Tl P W | wlwe | |w|w|w|ww|t=|t—|=|t—|—=
T.UO«UUUnU.U.U.UUG0UOUUUDUUOUUUUUUGOU,MUUOOUO.UOO.UUUUO
8333333333333333333333&33333333_m33333333333333
|2222222222222.22222222222222222%22222222222222
LTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT%TTTTTTTTTTTTTT

HHHHHHHH..HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHWHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
wa_bni4.I_1555nfn/u26600003266185229?7?1389?91283202880
o] =g | — — = = = o3| — — — o | o3 |
=

Ml Rl Bl Bl Aol Bl Rall K2l R EocE R =0 Bl R~ Bl B S T -0 o I T I e e e [E =, [ I ol e~ IV NPl Il Sl RN I [ IFPSN IFD N [P [P Il ppoy
%54444443444444444444444444444111111..1111.[.11111
<<
o

oo — | — |2 SDlolo|lol—|lo|lo|lolo|lo|lo|lo | —~ 10010000001200&10100110
Nnn_ooo..._ = |oo | v Ao R B B T B B A T B o B - L N TS B T B I o I B B b N el Y el e 1B ) (o3 IR T IR o B e T B | B T B o B o T e B s T e R B ot O e O B o (T o B

| o0 | oo | oo DB D ||| ||| Do~ Mmoo o|lolo|lo|o|loclo ||| | = - —]—
e GG || Sl ||| |eafeu| oo | mafeu| o[ Lo || |m|o|ola|olo|lolo|lololalalalola|la|lo|e|olo
SooooM%Soooo%Uﬂ80080000000000;8888%88886883333333333333333
|44%%444%44....,.__.d...4.4.4._ﬂ.d,4444“.&.44444422222222222205222
e ot K B B Y-V O T o /- W /o . O O 1 0 1 = S - O W8 0 8 9 73 77 9% 290 P30 30 290 P20 2 2% 3 8 P20 P PS8 P P P

) ot Eo=y =] et el o F==the e oo s sl Fe o Be o b= = o e s o ol e of s oA E=2 Be o et Kool Ko Ko o M=ot Femd K] Rew R ud o) Fed £ R R P oY Fef o) eo Fout Kool oot Foe




r
I
)
D
l
)
)
b
)
)
i
l
)
n
b
.
r
D
b
)
)
p

T
m.d.ﬂvﬂ.ndgln..n9_,anI88321325?012748522?00100147144162510
_.|122 o — | — [t | | [t = |ea|ea |~ = a2 e —l LS N T e
MTTnf_.nuloonjl!z.31333311293351513?93?Du3nf9510;79993599
%223550} 333333333354554545444444444455444354.&.4
=T
o

091009000000000000 OGOUDODUODUUUGUOUOUUO D oo o
M54001234ﬁ06nf?890123 12112333344455?&66?891 ||~
Mo | O ool o|lo|lo|ol | | | w—]— GOUUOUOUOGOOUUUUUOOU.I._..UOGnUO
Flojlo|ojlo|lolo|locjlo|lo|locio|loalc|lo|lola|lale UnU_,.U_.U_nUnU.UDnUnUOQOUUUUOUUU%DUUD
LTTTTVVVVVVVVVVVVVVmVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV%VVWW
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH.HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHWHHHH _
°
= |
ERU_.O1ﬁl&901...|.23456?562?923456789135164225145314049
L en — — Al Rl - [ — || eaed)— o S — et |
= .
573333?333333333333?TTTTT3T333338??TTTwr_.a_“.{nr:...,l_bn...
ﬁlnﬁ.l122522222222222255555525229“9u22222?22222222
a
Mln‘uﬂlznﬂ0284567!00122345?8901349346?2012346?89012
oooo00001._1._1111._1122222222233.3334444500000ﬂ_n.nUnU.ll.I
In‘az22222222222222222222222n/._n./.”_222..2.222222222..&2222
LTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT.TTTTTTTTTTTTTT
HHHHHHHHHH_HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH...HH.HtHHHHH.HHHHHHH
e P T



L

mnf3212583.5nf21.5.8?69326?311814380 I |0 | = ||| o]|lmal®|ca|lcal=| o
|| — — | ca R Y SR = — | ] — | eafe.|— — — | | Nl ] ] ea — | o | —
£ !

@UIER IR R W0 LD | I~ = b= | o= 10 10 | 10 | 10 [ 10 | 1o [ | o | == [t= |t~ |t~ [t~ |~ |t~ = |~ |~ |~ |- | v |l |lolao|lee | oo = o] ==
Hlwe|w|w|m —loalea|ea|eafon|ea|eafeajea]cufea]ca|ma]ca N |ov|eafea|eca|ea SIS 0a | ea
<
o

UU.UU0000001110000UOU1000010000512020100000000
m_bnnugg4000467.0090123545256992261234?1235803950004

113?1100000011112445991125566666??n.lnfnrooggo.ud.d..ﬂ..:u
TQ0000000000UUUDOGUOO0011111111111111111122222
5331323?._.r.nfn..nfnf7..n.un,rqr_T_Tn,lnl7.n.rn.ln,.._ul.nrnlTT_?MTTT?TT?TTT?TTTT
|5_.0nf.T22222222222222222222222222222222222222222
= R SRR AR A QR ezl z| iz Zz| zZlzlz iz z zzlzzlzzizlz 2 2z 2 =z = =

KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK
_uﬂ..l...O.VQunO300nUT342253325.559185467n{648326539445?922355
—“.ﬂ__ [ [ ] Loxn] b N S I | — | e [} — | — a3l O | v | v
=

G| e b o = | DA DD (DR |~ ||~ m oo |lv|lv|lv|lvw| |l v« |lcle =~ ||l |lolio]wv| oslem
_.Aw._.d,oo [N R N oo No|le|w| oo — o = = oa ] e — || — ||
&

=) N | |~ HlNn i olclclo|lclolo|lo Clo|IC|oIc|lolom|ol—-lol — ol oc|loclclio|o|lo|lo|l@i~-ojlo|o|lo|la|l~]o
M8%1207978422788 |l N M| O = N o ool silo|l-|-lo|lo|lw]| —~]c

OMO1122994881120444402234445?2255566666999111
T.,.U..,.QWG000000100000%0000UUUUG00000000000000000000
Do | F|e=| = || |- |- o= o= o || en [ | o0 | S| onren |0 | o0 | ca| oo | on | e | ca|oa]ca|ca|ca]|onlen|on|on| o] |m|om|es|<]|w|om m|m
|4w2122222233333%3333555222222222222n5222222355
LWWBCCCCCCCCCCCC%CCCCCCCFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFF

TS| | e | o o et e | | e e 2 e ot o o o e et | | s | i [ e U Do [ o o o o o o e o e e | e | e




I TEM

PAGE Na

LIST N

m5450558339885569q172

Tll — ) | | — o) ta o3| o oy B it |

=]

=

r— [~ D (- Th| M= | D=1 ([~ R |~ |on

%333444444 D | =t [P ud || <t |=n

<

a.

ol o|loio|lolol—mli~A~lalola|lo|lo o|lo|lo|lo

Slo ~rjo|o|ole|lw|o| ||| =t || ==

o oD|lolem| o Mmool | o|lw|og| o o B BEous I I o B [ e

TOUBUDUOGOlOOUUCOUOO

f33344444455444%4441
=)

dz|zlz|lz|z|z|z|z|z|z|zZ|=2 2|2 |T|&|&|e =
=

Ml M e | e [ B 2 2 S =

s P AR T e S (1 £ A -0



